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Electricity to Birla Firms in U.P.

*|511. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Birla Firms are getting electricity at a very cheap rate in U. P. ; and

(b) if so, what is the rate and the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K.-L. RAO): (a)
There is only one Birla firm in Uttar Pradesh viz; Hindustan Aluminium Corporation Ltd. which gets electricity at a concessional rate.

(b) The rate is 1.997717 paise per kwh for the supply of 55 MW of power. The Government of Uttar Pradesh have indicated that this rate was settled after protracted negotiations during 1959 as at that time it was the highest among the rates at which power had been given to the other aluminium factories in the

gountry,
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Supreme Court Judgment on Promotion of I.T.Os.
*¥(512. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 290 on the 25th May, 1967
and state :

 (a) whether the implications of the Supreme Court’s judgement on promation of Income-tax officers have since been examined and decisions taken ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and
(c) if not, the reasons for the delay ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DESAI) : (a) Yes, Sir. Final decision will be taken shortly.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The judgement raised many further points for " decision particularly those relating to methods of calculation and the base for apportionmeat of quotas, ie., ‘actual recruitment’ or ‘vacancies’. This has necessitated considerable examination and need for legal advice at different levels.
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